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Growth rates of basic macroeconomic indicators

 (January-December 2008 as % of January-December 2007)
Gross

domestic
product

Industrial
output

Agricultural
output

Investments
in fixed
capital

Construction
work

Republic of
Uzbekistan *) 109,0 112,7 104,5 128,3 108,3

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 108,3 112,5 100,1 103,8 114,6

oblasts

Andizhan 114,0 123,4 109,3 169,4 116,1

Bukhara 105,7 107,0 101,9 88,0 100,1

Djizhak 108,3 109,0 104,2 157,7 132,2

Kashkadarya 111,7 118,9 106,4 163,9 113,8

Navoi 108,1 103,0 105,1 96,0 105,4

Namangan 112,3 115,2 106,0 118,9 116,4

Samarkand 108,3 124,2 102,8 105,6 115,6

Surkhandarya 107,4 111,8 101,3 110,2 120,7

Syrdarya 108,9 105,1 106,5 126,0 117,5

Tashkent 104,7 100,3 106,1 134,0 110,3

Fergana 106,0 102,8 105,1 141,9 116,9

Khorezm 107,6 110,3 102,8 106,2 103,2

City of Tashkent 118,6 136,8 167,7 104,8

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Continued

Retail trade
turnover

Paid services
rendered to
population

External
trade

turnover

of which

exports imports

Republic of Uzbekistan 117,2 120,6 121,4 128,7 111,5

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 119,1 116,5 97,7 96,5 101,7

oblasts

Andizhan 117,2 119,2 103,2 89,6 115,9

Bukhara 121,0 110,8 99,2 91,4 119,2

Djizhak 118,4 135,4 108,2 106,1 119,7

Kashkadarya 115,1 127,5 196,2 202,3 177,6

Navoi 121,1 120,3 101,9 102,8 100,4

Namangan 116,8 126,1 104,4 80,2 153,9

Samarkand 118,0 120,0 129,2 100,4 160,8

Surkhandarya 113,3 113,1 82,8 82,4 87,6

Syrdarya 122,8 118,3 90,3 76,9 164,5

Tashkent 124,3 126,2 87,6 82,5 96,4

Fergana 120,1 122,1 97,8 108,4 84,1

Khorezm 114,9 114,4 93,7 84,5 130,3

City of Tashkent 113,4 119,1 115,5 122,6 110,2
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Gross domestic product
(by regions - gross regional product)

Bln. soums
As % of January-December 2007

total per capita

Republic of Uzbekistan *) 36839,4 109,0 107,2

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 984,7 108,3 107,0

oblasts

Andizhan 2550,6 114,0 111,9

Bukhara 2069,4 105,7 104,2

Djizhak 977,1 108,3 106,6

Kashkadarya 2831,6 111,7 109,4

Navoi 2125,4 108,1 106,8

Namangan 1426,0 112,3 110,1

Samarkand 2393,3 108,3 106,4

Surkhandarya 1354,1 107,4 105,3

Syrdarya 634,6 108,9 107,4

Tashkent 3459,6 104,7 103,5

Fergana 2853,5 106,0 104,1

Khorezm 1236,1 107,6 105,7

City of Tashkent 6235,1 118,6 117,3

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Number of enterprises and institutions

(units)

Registered as of
January 1, 2009

2008

established liquidated

Republic of Uzbekistan 483721 38633 24953

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 21507 2829 2099

oblasts

Andizhan 36681 3049 2156

Bukhara 33239 2532 1501

Djizhak 21478 1479 2273

Kashkadarya 78251 3086 2198

Navoi 14587 1166 1055

Namangan 29340 2232 884

Samarkand 43316 2917 1606

Surkhandarya 30875 2444 1994

Syrdarya 17017 1552 483

Tashkent 40488 2852 1817

Fergana 46552 3716 2134

Khorezm 31999 2160 623

City of Tashkent 38391 6619 4130
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Distribution of registered legal persons by forms of ownership

(as of January 1, 2009)

Total,
units

As % of total

state non-state of which
private

Republic of
Uzbekistan 483721 7,0 93,0 20,8

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 21507 9,9 90,1 19,4

oblasts

Andizhan 36681 7,8 92,2 25,4

Bukhara 33239 6,4 93,6 24,5

Djizhak 21478 7,6 92,4 16,8

Kashkadarya 78251 3,7 96,3 14,0

Navoi 14587 9,3 90,7 23,6

Namangan 29340 8,6 91,4 22,8

Samarkand 43316 8,8 91,2 18,0

Surkhandarya 30875 8,4 91,6 28,1

Syrdarya 17017 6,9 93,1 20,3

Tashkent 40488 7,8 92,2 20,4

Fergana 46552 6,8 93,2 20,8

Khorezm 31999 5,6 94,4 19,8

City of Tashkent 38391 7,2 92,8 25,7
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 Distribution of registered legal persons by forms of ownership

(as of January 1, 2009)

Total,
units

As % of total

state non-state of which
private

Total 483721 7,0 93,0 20,8

of which

industry 28734 0,5 99,5 56,8

construction 20020 3,2 96,8 54,0

agriculture and forestry 288140 0,4 99,6 2,9

transport and communication 7157 5,0 95,0 50,5

other branches of material
production 19931 7,0 93,0 26,4

trade and catering 68816 0,2 99,8 71,2

personal services 3338 1,3 98,7 66,0

health care, physical culture,
sports and social security 9762 55,1 44,9 23,3

education, culture and art,
science and scientific services 16327 81,9 18,1 7,3

other branches of non-material
production 21496 52,4 47,6 6,2
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Number of small enterprises and microfirms (business)

(units)

Registered as of
January 1, 2009

2008

established liquidated

Republic of Uzbekistan 435888 37014 23925

Republic of Karakalpakstan 18900 2724 1975

oblasts

Andizhan 32988 2975 1998

Bukhara 30704 2459 1464

Djizhak 19411 1394 2228

Kashkadarya 74865 2992 2167

Navoi 12887 1083 1011

Namangan 26139 2151 840

Samarkand 38900 2809 1562

Surkhandarya 27393 2312 1910

Syrdarya 15284 1505 465

Tashkent 35827 2705 1719

Fergana 41981 3596 2036

Khorezm 29659 2093 589

City of Tashkent 30950 6216 3961
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Share of small business by branches of economy
(in percentage)

Gross
domestic
product

Industrial
output

Construction
work

Retail trade
turnover

Paid
services

rendered to
population

Republic of Uzbekistan 48,2 13,9 58,5 47,2 49,1

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 58,6 19,3 63,4 37,4 46,5

oblasts

Andizhan 48,9 4,5 90,7 44,5 61,6

Bukhara 59,3 13,1 43,3 41,7 72,0

Djizhak 72,3 30,8 88,8 49,7 54,3

Kashkadarya 50,9 18,7 55,6 41,9 80,8

Navoi 29,1 2,1 35,2 50,6 56,6

Namangan 69,7 23,3 79,2 48,4 69,5

Samarkand 68,8 29,2 83,5 59,0 64,6

Surkhandarya 67,2 16,8 76,2 33,3 73,0

Syrdarya 72,1 29,1 76,9 58,6 50,2

Tashkent 49,6 13,7 53,3 41,7 55,7

Fergana 55,0 7,6 68,4 45,3 61,1

Khorezm 66,1 23,6 62,3 43,9 65,5

City of Tashkent 48,0 31,0 44,5 52,9 32,4
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Main indicators of privatization *)

Number of privatized
enterprises and projects

Received from privatization

units as % of total mln. soums as % of total

Republic of
Uzbekistan 392 100,0 130577,3 100,0

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 14 3,6 561,2 0,4

oblasts

Andizhan 15 3,8 912,1 0,7

Bukhara 12 3,1 2268,0 1,7

Djizhak 11 2,8 229,8 0,2

Kashkadarya 26 6,6 1343,8 1,0

Navoi 6 1,5 647,3 0,5

Namangan 29 7,4 728,9 0,6

Samarkand 23 5,9 4139,6 3,2

Surkhandarya 14 3,6 621,6 0,5

Syrdarya 13 3,3 16469,7 12,6

Tashkent 80 20,4 22858,9 17,5

Fergana 23 5,9 6454,8 4,9

Khorezm 28 7,1 18362,4 14,1

City of Tashkent 98 25,0 54979,2 42,1

*) According to Goskomimuschestvo data
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Financial results of activity of enterprises and institutions
in January-November 2008

Profit, loss (-)

bln. soums as % of January-
November 2007

Total 3885,7 123,6

of which:

industry 2279,3 120,2

transport 954,9 124,1

communication 172,4 158,5

construction 51,0 89,0

trade and catering 181,1 148,0

material and technical supply and sales 2,9 -

geology and prospecting, geodesic and
hydro-meteorological  services 17,9 91,2

communal services -58,3 -

science and scientific service 3,0 110,5

finance, credit, insurance 240,9 131,6

other branches 40,5 119,4
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Financial results of activity of enterprises and institutions
in January-November 2008

Profit, loss (-),
bln. soums

As % of January-
November 2007

Republic of Uzbekistan *) 3885,7 123,6

Republic of Karakalpakstan 63,2 154,1

oblasts

Andizhan 150,2 122,5

Bukhara 321,2 117,3

Djizhak 10,5 112,4

Kashkadarya 507,4 132,6

Navoi 185,8 91,0

Namangan 19,9 107,6

Samarkand 73,9 150,8

Surkhandarya 53,7 154,8

Syrdarya 21,7 143,4

Tashkent 570,9 119,4

Fergana 208,2 66,9

Khorezm 23,9 123,1

City of Tashkent 1689,0 132,8

*) including data not distributed by regions
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External trade turnover

(USD mln.)

External trade
turnover

of which

exports imports

Republic of Uzbekistan *) 19077,0 11572,9 7504,1

Republic of Karakalpakstan 131,0 100,2 30,8

oblasts

Andizhan 1957,3 821,2 1136,1

Bukhara 235,2 155,7 79,5

Djizhak 124,8 103,7 21,1

Kashkadarya 1638,8 1274,5 364,3

Navoi 924,6 553,4 371,2

Namangan 167,4 86,2 81,2

Samarkand 591,8 240,8 351,0

Surkhandarya 195,2 179,2 16,0

Syrdarya 118,4 85,3 33,1

Tashkent 2123,7 1264,5 859,2

Fergana 829,7 519,9 309,8

Khorezm 143,5 103,6 39,9

City of Tashkent 6993,9 3183,0 3810,9

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Structure of external trade turnover in 2008

(as % of total volume)

2007 2008

External trade turnover 100,0 100,0

exports 57,2 60,7

imports 42,8 39,3

Exports 100,0 100,0

cotton fibre 12,5 9,2

food products 8,5 4,4

chemical products and articles thereof 6,8 5,6

energy and oil products 20,2 25,2

ferrous and non-ferrous metals 11,5 7,0

machines and equipment 10,4 7,5

services 10,7 10,4

others 19,4 30,7

Imports 100,0 100,0

food products 7,2 8,1

chemical products and articles thereof 13,1 13,0

energy and oil products 3,5 2,1

ferrous and non-ferrous metals 7,5 6,8

machines and equipment 49,6 53,3

services 5,8 5,7

others 13,3 11,0
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External trade turnover with CIS countries

 (USD mln.)

Exports Imports

2007 2008 2007 2008

CIS countries - total 4273,0 4010,8 3406,1 3203,7

of which:

Azerbaijan 53,4 60,2 7,3 11,1

Armenia 9,8 6,0 0,8 2,8

Belarus 10,6 20,4 127,2 122,5

Georgia 19,1 19,4 5,3 7,5

Kazakhstan 661,7 460,0 730,9 452,6

Kyrgyzstan 137,8 186,0 46,1 78,8

Moldova 8,7 15,1 6,1 8,6

Russia 2473,0 1986,5 1973,9 1863,1

Tajikistan 191,8 156,9 16,8 21,2

Turkmenistan 77,1 121,1 12,0 11,2

Ukraine 630,0 978,7 479,7 624,3
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External trade turnover
 with other countries

(USD mln.)

Exports Imports

2007 2008 2007 2008

Other foreign countries -
total 4718,5 7562,1 3322,0 4300,4

of which

Austria 2,4 2,3 71,4 57,7

Afghanistan 331,4 530,4 2,4 2,6

Belgium 19,4 25,0 30,0 31,3

Bulgaria 1,0 2,2 5,8 5,9

Brazil 2,1 1,0 68,1 120,2

Great Britain 103,3 153,4 69,0 70,8

Germany 76,7 74,0 304,2 399,8

Greece 7,7 94,9 18,6 5,9

Denmark 5,3 6,7 8,9 21,2

India 9,5 11,1 64,0 67,2

Israel 21,6 21,6 21,2 21,8

Spain 6,3 3,1 16,1 16,5

Iran 554,1 536,6 43,1 35,4

Ireland 0,5 0,4 6,6 3,1

Italy 24,5 28,1 44,2 81,1

China 314,4 257,4 589,5 1039,3

Republic of Korea 69,7 91,6 784,3 965,1
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Continued

(USD mln.)

Exports Imports

2007 2008 2007 2008

Latvia 102,0 191,6 24,3 65,2

Lithuania 23,0 27,7 58,3 18,0

Malaysia 11,8 14,4 33,0 33,9

Luxembourg 0,1 0,1 3,1 3,6

Netherlands 26,6 29,2 35,3 65,0

UAE 70,8 65,3 42,7 28,4

Pakistan 14,1 16,6 9,2 6,8

Poland 32,0 35,4 50,0 58,8

Portugal 17,1 14,8 0,6 0,5

Rumania 4,8 5,0 91,1 73,7

Singapore 147,2 165,5 11,0 3,9

Syria 9,9 6,6 1,4 1,1

USA 85,6 211,0 141,9 176,7

Turkey 590,5 534,4 203,8 255,9

Finland 3,7 39,1 37,6 80,2

France 265,4 133,1 68,4 70,8

Czech Republic 2,7 2,4 37,6 41,4

Switzerland 380,8 1032,9 52,5 61,4

Sweden 0,4 0,6 22,4 24,4

Estonia 27,7 49,8 7,3 9,7

Japan 19,1 24,4 62,3 146,5

Other countries 1333,3 3122,4 180,8 129,6
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Exports and imports of enterprises with participation of foreign capital

(USD mln.)

Exports Imports

2008  2008
as % of 2007 2008  2008

as % of 2007

Republic of Uzbekistan 2862,5 138,7 3354,0 107,0

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 27,5 105,0 12,0 100,8

oblasts

Andizhan 740,8 93,4 1085,8 116,6

Bukhara 12,5 67,3 13,1 109,4

Djizhak 8,0 83,1 14,8 138,1

Kashkadarya 999,4 2,8t.m. 202,0 145,5

Navoi 63,1 114,5 23,2 55,4

Namangan 14,1 73,5 36,8 2,1t.m.

Samarkand 94,8 157,3 132,0 162,8

Surkhandarya 33,2 160,1 3,9 41,9

Syrdarya 9,5 51,4 11,9 2,5t.m.

Tashkent 180,6 100,6 155,8 129,6

Fergana 97,3 94,3 37,5 66,4

Khorezm 8,2 90,9 2,9 81,1

City of Tashkent 573,5 144,4 1622,3 95,7
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Production of industrial products and consumer goods

                       (bln. soums)

Industrial products *) Consumer goods

2008 as % of 2007 2008 as % of 2007

Republic of Uzbekistan 23679,0 112,7 7436,5 117,7

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 294,9 112,5 102,6 115,2

oblasts

Andizhan 2942,2 123,4 2151,9 122,2

Bukhara 975,0 107,0 401,6 106,9

Djizhak 296,6 109,0 155,2 116,0

Kashkadarya 3049,5 118,9 246,7 117,3

Navoi 3002,2 103,0 161,9 115,2

Namangan 434,5 115,2 266,5 116,3

Samarkand 928,5 124,2 687,9 124,5

Surkhandarya 403,6 111,8 142,0 112,6

Syrdarya 248,3 105,1 110,8 117,8

Tashkent 3018,8 100,3 785,4 111,3

Fergana 2323,3 102,8 639,1 106,0

Khorezm 347,2 110,3 152,2 108,9

City of Tashkent 3472,8 136,8 1432,7 123,6

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Agricultural output

Bln. soums As % of 2007

Republic of Uzbekistan 10479,6 104,5

Republic of Karakalpakstan 324,7 100,1

oblasts

Andizhan 963,4 109,3

Bukhara 962,3 101,9

Djizhak 590,2 104,2

Kashkadarya 949,9 106,4

Navoi 443,4 105,1

Namangan 768,1 106,0

Samarkand 1401,3 102,8

Surkhandarya 854,9 101,3

Syrdarya 390,1 106,5

Tashkent 1271,1 106,1

Fergana 881,4 105,1

Khorezm 678,8 102,8
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Structure of output of agricultural products,
 as of January 1, 2009

(as % of total volume)

Private farms Dekhkan farms Agricultural
enterprises

Republic of Uzbekistan 32,5 65,3 2,2

Republic of Karakalpakstan 35,3 63,0 1,7

oblasts

Andizhan 31,6 67,6 0,8

Bukhara 27,4 71,1 1,5

Djizhak 35,7 63,5 0,8

Kashkadarya 38,8 60,1 1,1

Navoi 24,0 70,6 5,4

Namangan 32,7 66,5 0,8

Samarkand 31,6 65,6 2,8

Surkhandarya 34,8 64,0 1,2

Syrdarya 43,1 54,2 2,7

Tashkent 31,4 62,5 6,1

Fergana 33,0 65,5 1,5

Khorezm 27,9 71,0 1,1
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Output of agricultural products

Grains

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest, weight before
treating

Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested areathous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 1559,5 1553,1 6730,6 99,4 42,8

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 80,6 74,7 212,9 70,5 27,6

oblasts

Andizhan 92,2 92,1 581,2 103,8 62,3

Bukhara 88,4 86,7 583,8 102,7 59,4

Djizhak 194,4 193,9 473,5 89,7 24,4

Kashkadarya 240,7 237,9 902,0 105,9 37,9

Navoi 48,2 45,1 231,2 103,0 50,1

Namangan 88,4 88,4 462,4 100,4 50,0

Samarkand 165,3 163,4 718,3 99,8 43,9

Surkhandarya 117,5 116,1 607,2 101,1 50,8

Syrdarya 98,8 98,5 390,9 106,1 39,0

Tashkent 150,5 148,2 554,2 101,1 36,2

Fergana 129,4 129,4 731,5 102,3 56,5

Khorezm 65,1 60,7 281,5 86,5 44,3
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Continued

Vegetables

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested area
thous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 162,3 161,9 5217,4 111,7 252,6

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 8,7 8,5 119,0 119,5 136,2

oblasts

Andizhan 12,9 12,9 678,1 113,8 340,8

Bukhara 7,1 7,1 291,4 111,4 251,8

Djizhak 9,3 9,3 194,8 111,1 187,8

Kashkadarya 11,8 11,8 247,3 113,2 210,3

Navoi 3,1 3,1 117,5 112,3 240,3

Namangan 13,2 13,1 376,1 112,4 244,8

Samarkand 24,8 24,8 879,6 105,5 313,6

Surkhandarya 9,3 9,3 369,2 105,6 258,3

Syrdarya 4,1 4,1 142,6 110,8 236,3

Tashkent 33,8 33,7 1080,0 115,2 243,1

Fergana 12,4 12,4 384,1 107,6 265,1

Khorezm 11,8 11,8 337,7 124,0 232,0
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Continued

Potatoes

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested area
thous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 59,9 59,7 1398,7 117,7 195,3

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 2,9 2,7 21,6 126,9 73,3

oblasts

Andizhan 4,3 4,3 138,1 126,2 221,6

Bukhara 3,5 3,5 95,1 115,3 233,3

Djizhak 1,3 1,3 30,8 105,5 180,4

Kashkadarya 4,7 4,7 75,3 116,5 160,4

Navoi 1,3 1,3 35,9 123,3 226,2

Namangan 6,6 6,6 132,8 128,1 178,1

Samarkand 9,8 9,8 308,1 116,7 259,3

Surkhandarya 6,2 6,2 105,9 109,7 158,9

Syrdarya 1,4 1,4 22,7 115,6 126,0

Tashkent 7,5 7,5 222,8 115,5 208,8

Fergana 6,3 6,3 135,8 111,5 197,5

Khorezm 4,1 4,1 73,8 128,1 175,6
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Continued

Melon

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested area
thous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 42,2 41,7 981,2 116,8 192,9

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 6,5 6,0 61,3 122,6 89,7

oblasts

Andizhan 0,9 0,9 55,5 165,4 223,3

Bukhara 1,9 1,9 66,4 109,7 240,1

Djizhak 6,3 6,3 134,1 106,4 197,7

Kashkadarya 4,6 4,6 70,2 124,3 151,8

Navoi 1,1 1,1 35,9 121,4 254,4

Namangan 1,6 1,6 43,1 108,1 232,8

Samarkand 3,1 3,1 60,8 104,1 189,6

Surkhandarya 1,9 1,9 93,3 111,7 278,6

Syrdarya 4,7 4,7 164,0 117,7 264,6

Tashkent 3,8 3,8 90,4 128,6 211,7

Fergana 1,3 1,3 27,7 112,1 193,5

Khorezm 4,5 4,5 78,5 115,9 170,3
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Continued

Fruit and berries

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested area
thous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 214,4 169,8 1402,8 110,5 82,6

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 4,3 3,2 19,7 121,4 56,9

oblasts

Andizhan 27,0 23,0 283,6 111,9 123,2

Bukhara 10,3 9,0 121,7 110,0 136,0

Djizhak 12,0 8,0 47,7 111,6 59,5

Kashkadarya 11,2 9,1 55,0 109,2 60,4

Navoi 4,6 4,2 54,1 108,3 128,4

Namangan 25,6 20,6 108,9 109,8 52,9

Samarkand 27,8 23,3 196,6 106,7 84,4

Surkhandarya 13,3 9,7 77,5 101,3 79,6

Syrdarya 4,9 3,9 15,8 106,9 40,2

Tashkent 23,5 16,8 121,0 115,3 72,2

Fergana 38,5 30,2 199,3 111,9 65,9

Khorezm 11,4 8,8 101,9 115,9 116,7
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Continued

Grapes

sown area,
thous. ha

harvesting
area,

thous. ha

gross harvest Yield capacity,
centners per
hectare of

harvested area
thous. t as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 125,4 102,2 791,0 89,9 77,4

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 0,5 0,4 3,2 109,0 54,4

oblasts

Andizhan 4,2 3,5 30,5 118,9 86,8

Bukhara 9,5 8,2 73,5 55,0 89,9

Djizhak 4,9 4,1 19,1 104,4 47,2

Kashkadarya 8,6 6,3 35,2 81,4 55,8

Navoi 6,5 6,2 39,6 101,9 63,6

Namangan 12,8 11,6 64,6 101,3 55,8

Samarkand 38,6 30,7 299,1 100,9 97,3

Surkhandarya 14,7 10,6 46,0 48,8 43,2

Syrdarya 1,5 1,2 6,6 104,7 56,3

Tashkent 16,6 13,3 95,2 112,9 71,7

Fergana 4,9 4,2 56,4 106,2 134,0

Khorezm 2,1 1,9 22,0 112,8 114,0
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Population of livestock and poultry

 (as of January 1, 2009; thous. heads)

Cattle of which caws

thous.
heads

in % to
January 1,

2008

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

thous.
heads

in % to
January 1,

2008

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

Republic of
Uzbekistan 8024,8 107,6 92,8 3327,0 106,5 94,3

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 678,6 101,9 89,9 224,1 102,3 90,5

oblasts

Andizhan 629,2 106,0 93,7 268,7 105,8 94,6

Bukhara 763,6 111,4 94,9 312,1 109,2 96,1

Djizhak 531,5 107,1 96,7 196,7 104,5 96,3

Kashkadarya 885,5 114,6 94,2 362,6 112,6 95,1

Navoi 286,0 108,9 90,5 135,0 108,0 93,3

Namangan 459,9 107,6 94,5 170,1 107,0 95,9

Samarkand 1104,4 105,6 95,0 521,4 102,1 96,9

Surkhandarya 625,5 110,0 90,9 273,3 106,2 92,3

Syrdarya 244,7 109,4 93,2 96,4 106,8 94,7

Tashkent 540,3 105,5 85,8 243,5 107,4 90,3

Fergana 619,4 106,8 92,9 260,0 107,6 94,2

Khorezm 656,2 105,0 91,1 263,1 107,5 92,2
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Continued

Sheep and goats Horses

thous.
heads

in % to
January 1,

2008

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

thous.
heads

in % to
January 1,

2008

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

Republic of
Uzbekistan 13559,4 107,4 76,9 175,1 104,4 82,2

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 674,7 103,2 69,1 17,8 103,5 77,5

oblasts

Andizhan 741,0 109,4 94,1 6,5 103,2 84,6

Bukhara 1362,4 107,4 77,4 3,9 102,6 76,9

Djizhak 1219,1 106,0 78,4 17,9 104,1 89,9

Kashkadarya 2699,2 113,6 85,0 21,0 106,1 91,9

Navoi 1699,8 105,2 38,0 14,7 103,5 47,6

Namangan 568,3 105,1 96,8 6,2 105,1 93,5

Samarkand 1466,0 105,6 80,0 17,9 104,1 89,4

Surkhandarya 1533,3 105,7 78,9 14,3 102,1 80,4

Syrdarya 161,4 107,2 92,6 8,1 106,6 90,1

Tashkent 573,9 105,4 76,0 36,3 104,3 81,5

Fergana 533,6 108,7 91,9 5,7 105,6 84,2

Khorezm 326,7 103,2 94,9 4,8 109,1 89,6
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Continued

Poultry

thous. heads in % to
January 1, 2008

share of dekhkan
farms, %

Republic of Uzbekistan 29498,4 113,0 65,8

Republic of Karakalpakstan 1218,5 111,5 87,9

oblasts

Andizhan 2970,3 110,0 91,9

Bukhara 1460,2 110,8 76,6

Djizhak 1312,3 109,8 86,9

Kashkadarya 1939,3 126,2 82,0

Navoi 1071,1 107,0 64,3

Namangan 1065,2 116,4 82,5

Samarkand 4068,2 111,4 47,3

Surkhandarya 1640,4 120,6 70,6

Syrdarya 544,5 119,4 82,1

Tashkent 7766,6 104,3 48,9

Fergana 1827,3 126,7 64,6

Khorezm 2614,5 131,8 64,3
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Output of livestock products

Meat Milk

thous. t. as % of
2007

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

thous. t. as % of
2007

share of
dekhkan
farms, %

Republic of
Uzbekistan 1287,9 106,6 95,0 5426,3 106,5 96,8

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 50,4 108,0 95,5 158,7 108,3 94,3

oblasts

Andizhan 81,0 106,0 97,0 478,0 107,0 97,7

Bukhara 123,1 109,6 96,7 465,5 108,5 96,7

Djizhak 110,2 107,8 98,6 290,0 105,0 98,7

Kashkadarya 158,7 109,9 96,4 575,1 108,6 98,3

Navoi 82,6 108,3 85,5 238,5 107,8 95,6

Namangan 71,8 109,3 97,7 336,3 107,0 98,2

Samarkand 159,7 101,4 95,9 681,8 103,5 96,8

Surkhandarya 99,8 103,9 93,6 454,6 102,6 97,6

Syrdarya 35,7 105,7 98,0 173,4 106,2 97,3

Tashkent 145,8 105,1 89,9 498,0 107,2 92,6

Fergana 85,1 107,2 95,3 509,3 106,7 96,9

Khorezm 84,0 106,2 97,0 567,1 107,5 96,4
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Continued

Eggs

mln. as % of
2007

share of dekhkan
farms, %

Republic of Uzbekistan 2429,0 109,7 61,8

Republic of Karakalpakstan 38,7 120,2 70,6

oblasts

Andizhan 182,7 103,4 95,8

Bukhara 150,9 106,7 59,7

Djizhak 84,8 106,0 84,7

Kashkadarya 156,3 112,9 89,0

Navoi 115,8 114,0 59,7

Namangan 70,6 113,3 85,9

Samarkand 489,6 118,8 46,8

Surkhandarya 131,4 104,0 70,9

Syrdarya 42,8 102,2 95,7

Tashkent 654,4 107,4 40,2

Fergana 135,0 109,9 78,5

Khorezm 176,0 103,8 76,8
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Investments in fixed capital

Total Of which in production
sphere

bln. soums as % of total bln. soums as % of total

Republic of Uzbekistan *) 8483,7 100,0 6397,5 100,0

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 800,4 9,4 683,5 10,7

oblasts

Andizhan 354,7 4,2 242,4 3,8

Bukhara 753,9 8,9 630,8 9,9

Djizhak 186,2 2,2 76,7 1,2

Kashkadarya 1630,7 19,2 1420,8 22,2

Navoi 463,0 5,5 395,5 6,2

Namangan 298,3 3,5 161,3 2,5

Samarkand 388,9 4,6 180,3 2,8

Surkhandarya 361,9 4,3 232,9 3,6

Syrdarya 126,7 1,5 68,6 1,1

Tashkent 749,7 8,8 574,7 9,0

Fergana 471,8 5,6 335,6 5,2

Khorezm 174,3 2,1 61,3 1,0

City of Tashkent 1692,4 19,9 1333,1 20,8

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Structure of fixed capital investments by sources of financing

Total
invest-
ments,

bln. soums.

Of which funded from, as % of total volume

republican
budget

enterprises
and

population

bank
credits

and other
borrowed

funds

foreign
invest-
ments
and

credits

off-
budget
funds

Republic of
Uzbekistan *)

8483,7 9,0 53,9 5,0 25,8 6,3

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 800,4 4,8 85,8 1,4 4,5 3,5

oblasts

Andizhan 354,7 8,5 57,1 8,8 21,2 4,4

Bukhara 753,9 4,7 56,0 2,4 33,9 3,0

Djizhak 186,2 21,8 39,8 11,2 13,6 13,6

Kashkadarya 1630,7 3,0 45,4 0,7 42,7 8,2

Navoi 463,0 3,9 77,9 1,5 13,6 3,1

Namangan 298,3 13,2 54,6 5,5 19,4 7,3

Samarkand 388,9 13,4 56,9 8,2 12,3 9,2

Surkhandarya 361,9 11,4 43,2 6,4 30,1 8,9

Syrdarya 126,7 15,0 26,7 6,2 9,9 42,2

Tashkent 749,7 7,8 70,1 6,8 9,8 5,5

Fergana 471,8 10,1 51,7 4,9 22,8 10,5

Khorezm 174,3 18,2 46,5 3,5 10,0 21,8

City of Tashkent 1692,4 13,6 38,9 9,8 36,4 1,3

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Structure of investments in fixed capital by forms of ownership

(as % of total volume)

Ownership of which:

state non-state private economic
amalgamations

joint ventures,
foreign citizens
and institutions

Republic of
Uzbekistan *)

25,4 74,6 11,7 31,5 25,7

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 12,7 87,3 4,4 81,0 1,3

oblasts

Andizhan 21,4 78,6 21,2 10,3 46,9

Bukhara 13,1 86,9 8,7 44,6 23,5

Djizhak 46,1 53,9 29,4 14,6 9,1

Kashkadarya 11,2 88,8 5,8 23,7 36,2

Navoi 73,8 26,2 6,8 13,9 4,9

Namangan 29,8 70,2 33,6 15,6 20,5

Samarkand 46,8 53,2 29,3 13,1 10,8

Surkhandarya 31,4 68,6 20,5 31,3 16,2

Syrdarya 64,0 36,0 23,0 6,9 5,4

Tashkent 20,0 80,0 11,5 55,2 13,0

Fergana 24,2 75,8 19,9 38,9 16,9

Khorezm 49,1 50,9 31,6 12,9 6,4

City of Tashkent 25,0 75,0 4,9 19,5 49,5

*) including data not distributed by regions
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Utilization of foreign investments, including credits

Utilized foreign investments,
bln. soums Foreign investments as % of

total of which
credits total

investments in
fixed capital

Republic of Uzbekistan 2193,7 601,9 100,0 25,8

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 35,5 26,1 1,6 4,5

oblasts

Andizhan 75,3 15,0 3,4 21,2

Bukhara 256,1 82,2 11,7 33,9

Djizhak 25,3 5,8 1,1 13,6

Kashkadarya 695,9 233,9 31,7 42,7

Navoi 63,1 50,4 2,9 13,6

Namangan 58,0 11,5 2,6 19,4

Samarkand 47,7 12,3 2,2 12,3

Surkhandarya 108,8 53,9 5,0 30,1

Syrdarya 12,5 5,7 0,6 9,9

Tashkent 73,7 23,2 3,4 9,8

Fergana 107,3 35,9 4,9 22,8

Khorezm 17,4 8,2 0,8 10,0

City of Tashkent 617,1 37,8 28,1 36,4
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Construction work

Total,
 bln. soums

Of which by forms of ownership,
as % of total volume

state non-state of which
private

Republic of Uzbekistan *) 3480,4 10,4 89,6 39,7

Republic of Karakalpakstan 139,8 6,4 93,6 32,9

oblasts

Andizhan 167,8 1,0 99,0 67,1

Bukhara 358,0 4,6 95,4 30,4

Djizhak 116,9 3,2 96,8 81,7

Kashkadarya 391,8 8,1 91,9 40,1

Navoi 263,1 47,9 52,1 26,2

Namangan 177,1 6,2 93,8 63,3

Samarkand 218,3 2,3 97,7 68,7

Surkhandarya 159,3 6,6 93,4 56,4

Syrdarya 57,5 2,1 97,9 62,6

Tashkent 241,9 16,4 83,6 40,2

Fergana 218,4 8,4 91,6 52,8

Khorezm 159,7 7,2 92,8 41,8

City of Tashkent 805,1 8,9 91,1 15,5

*) including data not distributed by regions
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 Construction and reconstruction of academic lyceums

Put into operation, places Utilized investments, bln.
soums.

total

of which:

total

of which:

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

Republic of
Uzbekistan 14655 9990 4665 51,8 35,0 16,8

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 495 495 - 2,5 2,5 -

oblasts

Andizhan 795 795 - 1,4     1,4 -

Bukhara 795 795 - 2,8 2,8 -

Djizhak 1290 1290 - 5,2 5,2 -

Kashkadarya 0,1 0,1 -

Navoi - - -

Namangan 495 495 - 2,4 2,4 -

Samarkand 1245 795 450 6,0 2,8 3,2

Surkhandarya 1590 1590 - 3,1 3,1 -

Syrdarya 495 495 - 2,4 2,4 -

Tashkent 720 - 720 2,3 2,2 0,1

Fergana 1245 795 450 6,2 2,7 3,5

Khorezm 1260 810 450 2,6 - 2,6

City of Tashkent 4230 1635 2595 14,8 7,4 7,4
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Construction and reconstruction of vocational colleges

Put into operation, places Utilized investments, bln.
soums.

total

of which:

total

of which:

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

Republic of
Uzbekistan 113195 105090 8105 355,0 336,5 18,5

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 5850 5850 - 31,1 31,1 -

oblasts

Andizhan 8685 8595 90 24,3 24,2 0,1

Bukhara 8070 7770 300 24,4 23,2 1,2

Djizhak 4770 4770 - 15,8 15,8 -

Kashkadarya 11985 11985 - 35,9 35,3 0,6

Navoi 3645 3645 - 14,2 14,2 -

Namangan 8730 8430 300 23,6 22,9 0,7

Samarkand 12300 11595 705 36,3 34,1 2,2

Surkhandarya 11760 11760 - 27,2 27,2 -

Syrdarya 2175 2175 - 8,4 8,4 -

Tashkent 11310 9255 2055 32,2 28,4 3,8

Fergana 9480 8310 1170 28,7 25,7 3,0

Khorezm 7125 7125 - 22,9 22,9 -

City of Tashkent 7310 3825 3485 30,0 23,1 6,9
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Construction and reconstruction of general education schools

Put into operation, places Utilized investments, bln.
soums.

total

of which:

total

of which:

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

new
construc-

tion

recon-
struction

Republic of
Uzbekistan 217945 23430 194515 270,7 78,5 192,2

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 18064 2376 15688 23,2 8,5 14,7

oblasts

Andizhan 11001 630 10371 11,8 2,7 9,1

Bukhara 8690 630 8060 12,1 3,2 8,9

Djizhak 18610 1602 17008 25,2 5,7 19,5

Kashkadarya 23114 6637 16477 33,3 16,9 16,4

Navoi 7077 630 6447 10,0 2,4 7,6

Namangan 15234 - 15234 12,2 0,5 11,7

Samarkand 26751 3111 23640 37,0 10,0 27,0

Surkhandarya 19554 1666 17888 24,7 4,9 19,8

Syrdarya 7398 486 6912 11,6 5,1 6,5

Tashkent 28055 4072 23983 33,4 10,9 22,5

Fergana 19003 630 18373 16,8 2,7 14,1

Khorezm 11864 330 11534 14,2 2,8 11,4

City of Tashkent 3530 630 2900 5,2 2,2 3,0
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 Retail trade turnover
(including catering)

Total Per capita

bln. soums as % of
2007

thous.
soums

as % of
2007

Republic of Uzbekistan 12558,9 117,2 458,2 115,3

Republic of Karakalpakstan 359,0 119,1 222,2 117,4

oblasts

Andizhan 976,4 117,2 393,1 114,9

Bukhara 684,8 121,0 433,1 119,4

Djizhak 300,5 118,4 274,2 116,4

Kashkadarya 721,9 115,1 284,1 112,8

Navoi 448,7 121,1 536,1 119,7

Namangan 758,9 116,8 344,6 114,6

Samarkand 900,5 118,0 296,1 116,0

Surkhandarya 724,5 113,3 359,3 111,2

Syrdarya 224,2 122,8 319,4 121,1

Tashkent 1389,0 124,3 544,3 122,8

Fergana 1192,7 120,1 396,3 118,0

Khorezm 516,2 114,9 339,6 112,9

City of Tashkent 3361,6 113,4 1520,1 112,2
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Retail trade turnover of food and non-food products

Food products Non-food products
bln. soums as % of 2007 bln. soums as % of 2007

Republic of
Uzbekistan 6046,2 110,2 6512,7 124,6

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 191,0 124,8 168,0 113,2

oblasts

Andizhan 310,4 103,8 666,0 124,8

Bukhara 376,1 118,5 308,7 124,4

Djizhak 136,4 101,7 164,1 137,0

Kashkadarya 417,7 124,0 304,2 104,9

Navoi 241,1 105,8 207,6 145,6

Namangan 355,3 125,7 403,6 110,1

Samarkand 436,1 101,5 464,4 139,5

Surkhandarya 419,0 117,9 305,5 107,7

Syrdarya 106,6 117,3 117,6 128,1

Tashkent 599,1 103,0 789,9 147,5

Fergana 532,2 118,0 660,5 121,8

Khorezm 287,3 109,8 228,9 122,1

City of Tashkent 1637,8 104,5 1723,8 123,2
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Paid services rendered to population

Total Per capita

bln. soums as % of 2007 thous. soums as % of 2007

Republic of Uzbekistan 4474,6 120,6 163,3 118,7

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 108,3 116,5 67,0 114,8

oblasts

Andizhan 410,3 119,2 165,2 116,9

Bukhara 229,3 110,8 145,0 109,3

Djizhak 80,3 135,4 73,2 133,1

Kashkadarya 223,3 127,5 87,9 124,9

Navoi 120,4 120,3 143,9 118,9

Namangan 229,0 126,1 104,0 123,7

Samarkand 391,4 120,0 128,7 118,0

Surkhandarya 123,6 113,1 61,3 111,0

Syrdarya 66,7 118,3 95,0 116,7

Tashkent 280,3 126,2 109,9 124,7

Fergana 328,0 122,1 109,0 120,0

Khorezm 171,4 114,4 112,8 112,4

City of Tashkent 1329,7 119,1 601,3 117,8
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Paid services rendered to population
by forms of ownership

Total,
bln. soums

As % of total volume

state non-state of which
private

Republic of
Uzbekistan 4474,6 20,5 79,5 39,9

Republic of
Karakalpakstan 108,3 16,9 83,1 26,3

oblasts

Andizhan 410,3 5,5 94,5 58,8

Bukhara 229,3 14,5 85,5 61,4

Djizhak 80,3 28,5 71,5 39,4

Kashkadarya 223,3 10,1 89,9 61,9

Navoi 120,4 30,6 69,4 42,5

Namangan 229,0 14,1 85,9 61,2

Samarkand 391,4 19,9 80,1 63,4

Surkhandarya 123,6 6,6 93,4 62,8

Syrdarya 66,7 21,6 78,4 20,2

Tashkent 280,3 8,6 91,4 37,8

Fergana 328,0 9,7 90,3 48,2

Khorezm 171,4 19,8 80,2 49,4

City of Tashkent 1329,7 19,3 80,7 24,5
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Labor force and employment in January-December 2008 *)

 (thous. persons)

Average number
of resident
population

Number of

labor  force employed  in
economy

Republic of Uzbekistan 27313,7 15644,9 11035,4

Republic of Karakalpakstan 1612,3 904,5 561,0

oblasts

Andizhan 2477,9 1433,6 1047,3

Bukhara 1576,8 928,7 729,1

Djizhak 1090,9 601,2 360,6

Kashkadarya 2537,6 1395,7 908,7

Navoi 834,1 509,8 396,7

Namangan 2196,2 1246,5 763,2

Samarkand 3032,0 1672,1 1152,0

Surkhandarya 2012,6 1096,5 722,4

Syrdarya 698,1 401,9 304,1

Tashkent 2537,5 1478,0 1097,5

Fergana 2997,4 1667,2 1280,1

Khorezm 1517,6 847,7 571,1

City of Tashkent 2192,7 1461,5 1140,8

*) Estimation


